CANCELLED	
February 10, 2023	
 Navitas KY NG, LLC	
(NAME OF UTILITY) KENTUCKY PUBLIC	Γ
SERVICE COMMISSION	

AREA	Entire Service Area	
PSC KY NO		1
44th Revised	SHEET NO	1
CANCELLING	PSC KY NO	1
43rd Revised	SHEET NO	1

## SECTION 1 RATES AND CHARGES

Rates The rate per Mcf for all consumption shall be:

Clinton County Residential Clinton County Commercial	<u>BASE RATE</u> \$4.62 \$3.62	<u>GCR</u> \$15.9746 \$15.9746	<u>TOTAL</u> \$20.5946 \$19.5946	(l) (l)
Johnson County Residential	\$8.60	\$15.9746	\$24.5746	( )
Johnson County Commercial	\$8.60	\$15.9746	\$24.5746	( )
Floyd County Residential	\$8.60	\$15.9746	\$24.5746	( )
Floyd County Commercial	\$8.60	\$15.9746	\$24.5746	( )

<u>Clinton County Monthly Service Charge</u> – In addition to the charges determined from the contract rates, each residential customer, and space-heating Clinton County customer of up to 4,000 square feet, must pay a monthly service charge of \$8.00 per each billing month. Each Clinton County commercial customer must pay a monthly service charge of \$35.00 per month and all other customers must pay \$75.00 per month.

<u>Floyd County and Johnson County Monthly Service Charge</u> – In addition to the charges determined from the contract rates, all classes of Floyd County and Johnson County customers must pay a monthly service charge of \$15.00

<u>Clinton County Customers Monthly Surcharge</u> – A monthly surcharge of \$0.24 per Mcf will be added to all customer bills effective July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2030. The purpose of the surcharge is to pass on increased wholesale gas costs authorized by the federal Energy Regulatory Commission in Docket No. PR17-54-000. The surcharge was approved by the Kentucky Public Service Commission in Case No. 2019-00430.

<u>Refund to Johnson County Gas and B&H Gas Customers Pursuant to Case No. 2020-00396</u> – The following refunds shall be paid by Navitas KY NG as denoted in the April 27, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00396.

<u>Refund to Johnson County Customers</u> – In Case No. 2020-00122, the KY Commission found that Johnson County Gas ("JCG") owed its customers a refund. Pursuant to the April 27, 2021, Order in Case No. 2020-00396, whereby Navitas KY NG has acquired the JCG systems, Navitas KY NG shall refund to its Johnson County customers \$9,450. This refund shall be issued over a period of 36 months to its customers, which will result in repayment of \$1.00 per customer, per month for 36 months.

<u>Refund to Floyd Customers</u> – In Case No. 2015-00367, the KY Commission found that B&H Gas ("B&H") owed its customers a refund. Pursuant to the April 27, 2021, Order in Case 2020-00396, whereby Navitas KY NG has acquired the B&H systems, Navitas KY NG shall refund to its Floyd County customers \$101,876. This refund shall be issued over a period of 60 months to its customers, which will result in repayment of \$6.80 per customer, per month, for 60 months.

	DATE OF ISSUE	
	MONTH / DATE / YEAR	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE:	November 05,2022	
ISSUED BY	MONTH / DATE / YEAR	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director
	SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	$, \Lambda$ $, \Lambda$
TITLE:	President	Thide G. Andwell
BY AUTHORITY OF ORD	DER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	Mar C. I.
IN CASE NO. 20 22	200 33 1 DATED November 03,2022	EFFECTIVE
		11/5/2022
		PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	AREA Entire Service Area
	PSC KY NO1
	Original SHEET NO. 1.1
Navitas KY NG, LLC (NAME OF UTILITY)	CANCELLING PSC KY NO
(NAME OF OTILITY)	SHEET NO

(N)

<u>Monthly Surcharge</u> – A monthly surcharge of \$1.00 per Mcf will be added to all customer bills effective May 1, 2022 until the balances by county are recovered. The purpose of the surcharge is to complete previously approved, but not recovered, Gas Cost Adjustment Actual Adjustment and Balance Adjustment balances; plus to recognize the GCA balances created, during the transition period associated with the acquisition of Johnson County Gas Company and B&H Gas Company pursuant to Case No. 2020-00396. As ordered these balances were filed in Case No. 2021-00381 and are \$135,880.45, \$5,763.60, and \$12,133.22 for customers in Clinton, Floyd, and Johnson County respectively. Implementation of these findings by the Commission were ordered in Case No. 2022-00109.

CAN	CE	LL	ED

February 10, 2023

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE:	April 29, 2022 MONTH / DATE / YEAR	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE:	May 1, 2022 MONTE/ DATE/ YEAR	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director
ISSUED BY	SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	J. P. Bill
TITLE:	President	Chide 6. Andwell
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF	THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	EFFECTIVE
IN CASE NO. 2022-00109	DATED April 29, 2022	5/1/2022 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)